City, University of London Institutional Repository
Citation: Cai, B., Wu, A. & Fu, F. (2020). Bond behavior of PP fiber-reinforced cinder
concrete after fire exposure. Computers and Concrete, An International Journal, 26(2), pp.
115-125. doi: 10.12989/cac.2020.26.2.115
This is the accepted version of the paper.
This version of the publication may differ from the final published version.
Permanent repository link:  https://openaccess.city.ac.uk/id/eprint/24753/
Link to published version: https://doi.org/10.12989/cac.2020.26.2.115

heating conditions. The specimens were denoted as C-a-b,
where C represents the type of concrete, a is the rebar
diameter, and b is the embedment length (for instance,
C-16-50 means PP fiber-reinforced cinder concrete inserted
with 16-mm-diameter rebar, and the contact length is 50
mm). The inner rebars were all HRB400 rebars of China
(GB, 2007), where HRB400 means screw thread rebar with
yield strength of 400 MPa. In engineering, HRB400 is used
as longitudinal rebar for structure components that require
for high bearing capacity.
Table 2 Classification of specimens
Designation Rebar type Rebar diameter (mm) Embedment length (mm)
C-16-50 HRB400 16 50
C-16-70 HRB400 16 70
C-16-90 HRB400 16 90
C-20-50 HRB400 20 50
C-20-70 HRB400 20 70
C-20-90 HRB400 20 90
C-24-50 HRB400 24 50
C-24-70 HRB400 24 70
C-24-90 HRB400 24 90
3.2 Test setup
The similar instrumentation of the tests (Fu,2010,
Gao,2017, Qian 2020 and Wen 2020,Deng,2020,Guo,2019)
was adopted. The pull-out tester was illustrated in Fig. 7.

The slips of specimens C-16-50, C-16-70 and C-16-90
at peak load ranged from 2.2 to 3.37 mm at 22 ºC, from
1.08 to 1.45 mm at 400 ºC, and from 0.85 to 1.17 mm at
800 ºC.
Table 4 Summary of bond strengths (MPa).
Designation 22℃ 200℃ 400℃ 600℃ 800℃
 Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
C-16-50 14.82 0.71 13.07 0.77 10.28 1.29 7.38 1.16 4.12 0.57
C-16-70 11.18 1.03 10.88 1.47 9.65 0.45 6.46 0.59 3.11 1.04
C-16-90 10.45 0.54 8.62 1.52 7.64 1.34 5.41 1.01 2.85 0.39
C-20-50 14.58 0.22 12.99 0.93 10.12 1.53 7.10 1.42 3.16 1.66
C-20-70 10.55 0.89 9.85 1.36 9.14 1.85 5.60 0.57 2.34 1.69
C-20-90 9.07 1.84 8.51 1.28 7.80 1.30 6.09 1.19 2.08 0.70
C-25-50 12.84 0.61 11.05 0.98 9.01 0.62 4.81 1.47 2.49 0.21
C-25-70 10.00 1.29 8.56 1.93 7.52 1.57 4.07 1.40 1.78 0.69
C-25-90 8.09 0.69 7.10 0.43 6.16 1.65 3.56 0.90 1.66 1.13
5. Bond -slip relationship after fire
Based on the pull force-slip curves obtained from the
experiments, according to the Eq. (2) and combined with
the internal rebar diameter and the bonding length of the